
 

 
 
 
 

~ M E M O R A N D U M ~  
 

To:  Ashley D. Mitchell, Deputy City Manager 
 
From:  Bill Dyer, Real Estate Manager 
 
Cc:  Joel Jenkinson, Airport Director 
 
Date:  August 4, 2020 

 
Re: A Request for the Consideration and Consent of the Town of Addison for a 

Proposed Third Amendment to Ground Lease #0950-5101 (Concourse Plaza II, 
LTD., as “Tenant” ) commonly known as Addison Airport Office Center located at 
16051 Addison Road at Addison Airport, Texas (the “Demised Premises”) 

  
Requested Action  
  
Concourse Plaza II, LTD., Tenant to the above-referenced Ground Lease, is requesting the Town 
of Addison's consent to a proposed Third Amendment to Ground Lease (the “Amendment”) that 
will extend the current lease term by 6 years to September 30, 2060. 
 

On August 14, 2018, the council 
approved a Second Amendment 
extending the current Ground Lease 
term by 360 months to September 30, 
2054. That Second Amendment 
required Concourse Plaza complete no 
less than $1,500,000 in certain capital 
repairs and improvements within the 
first 36-months of the Second 
Amendment effective date. That Second 
Amendment also, amongst other things, 
increased Concourse Plaza’s rental rate 
by 22.6% to be in alignment with the 
prevailing market rental rates. 

 

William M. Dyer 
Real Estate Manager 
16051 Addison Road 
Suite #220 
Addison, Texas 75001 
 
Main:   972-392-4850 
Direct:  972-392-4856 
Fax:       972-788-9334 
bill.dyer@addisonairport.net 



 

Concourse Plaza has satisfactorily completed all required capital repairs and improvements 
pursuant to the Second Amendment with the Second Amendment Construction Cost Evidence1 
totaling $1,992,270, exceeding the minimum required sum of  $1,500,000 by $492,270. It is the 
overage, which serves as the basis and justification for the Tenant's request for the added 6-year 
term. The proposed Third Amendment provides for extending the current lease term the additional 
6- years to September 30, 2060 (see Exhibit “A”).  
 
Airport Management recommends the City Council give its consent to the proposed Third 
Amendment by authorizing the City Manager to sign the Amendment on behalf of the Landlord. 
The city attorney has reviewed the proposed Amendment and finds it to be acceptable to form for 
the City's purposes.  
 
Background Information   
  
The Demised Premises is located at the southwest corner of Addison Road and Keller Springs 
Road, at 16051 Addison Road, and consists of 1.80 acres of land. It is improved with a 42,916 
square-foot, two-story, multi-tenant office building with five attached box hangars consisting of 
8,359 square feet. Commercially it is known as Addison Airport Office Center. 
 
The Ground Lease was originally entered into on October 11, 1983 with Bunnell Properties, Inc. 
as tenant. Attached to the Ground Lease and made a part thereof is the “Addendum to Ground 
Lease” whereby among other things, the term “general office use” is included among the permitted 
uses of the Demised Premises and the Tenant shall give priority to qualifying aviation-oriented 
sub-leases when practical.  On April 22, 1997, landlord and tenant entered into a Settlement and 
First Amendment Agreement that, among other things, modified the Demised Premises by 
reducing the square footage of land to the current 78,506 square feet (1.80 acres) to accommodate 
the Addison Airport Tunnel alignment. By way of various assignments over the term Concourse 
Plaza II, LTD., a Texas limited partnership, is now the Tenant with Harkinson Investment 
Corporation as the General Partner. 
 
Summary of Ground Lease Terms  
  

Name of Tenant  Description  
Name of Tenant  Concourse Plaza II, LTD  
Lease #  0950-5101  
Lease Type   Ground Lease  
Ramp #  S12 
Property Name  Addison Airport Office Center  
Legal Address (1)  16051 Addison Rd., Addison, TX 75001  
   Addison Airport Office Center 
Primary Contact  Jeff Harkinson, Harkinson Investment Corp. GP  
Lease Commencement Date  10/01/1983  
Lease Expiration Date  09/30/2054  
Years Remaining  34.27  
Current Monthly Ground Rent  $4,252.41  
Current Annual Ground Rent  $51,028.92    ($0.65/SFL)  

 
1 As defined in the Second Amendment, being that Application for Payment #9, signed and notarized 
dated March 2, 2020 held on file in the Airport archives.  



 

Next Rental Adjustment  09/1/2020  
DCAD Est. Value of Improvements  $2,130,000 
Brief Description of Improvements  SWC of Addison Road and Keller Springs. 2-story 

structure consisting of @ 42,600 sf of multi-tenant office 
 space, 5 box hangars and covered parking. 

Year Built  1984  
       Land Area   78,506  
       Building Area   51,275 SF (excluding covered parking)  
            Rentable Office Area   42,916 RSF  
            Hangar/Air Serv.    8,359 SF  
       Ramp Area   7,700 SF  

  
Current Status  
  
The primary use of the leased premises is multi-tenant, general administrative offices with five (5) 
box aircraft hangars attached averaging about 1,680 rentable square feet each. The airport 
administrative offices have been in Addison Airport Office Center since October 2004 pursuant to 
a separate sub-lease agreement. 
 
The tenant is in good standing with the City. There are no extraordinary legal, environmental, or 
strategic considerations to report currently.  
 
Summary of Proposed Lease Amendment Terms  
 
The proposed Third Amendment to Ground Lease provides for a term extension of 72-
months or, to September 30, 2060 in recognition of the actual cost of capital repairs and 
improvements made more than the Second Amendment stipulated minimum.. 
 
Conclusion and Recommendation   
  
Concourse Plaza II, LTD.’s Ground Lease is scheduled to expire September 30, 2054. The Tenant 
is requesting the Town of Addison's consent to the proposed Third Amendment to Ground Lease 
(see Exhibit “A”).  The proposed Third Amendment to Ground Lease will extend the current lease 
term by 6 years, or 72 months, making the new proposed expiration date September 30, 2060. 
The Second Amendment provided for additional lease term based on $50,000 in approved capital 
repairs and improvements for each year of added term ($1,500,000/30 years = $50,000/year). On 
this same basis, the Tenant would be eligible for an additional 9.8 years of term based upon the 
$492,270 in qualified expenditures more than the Second Amendment minimum requirement. 
Because, the 9.8 years would cause the total remaining lease term to exceed the statutory limit of 
40-years, the proposed term modification for this Third Amendment is limited to 6-years. 
The requested action has little or no direct economic impact to the Airport.   
The requested action is consistent with the 2013 Addison Airport Strategic Plan.  The 2016 Airport 
Master Plan does not contemplate any material changes in the vicinity of the Demised Premises at 
the east end of Taxiway Sierra during its twenty (20) year planning horizon.   
 



 

Airport management recommends the Town of Addison give its consent to the requested action 
and authorize the city manager to execute the Third Amendment to Ground on behalf of the City. 
The City Attorney has reviewed the Third Amendment and finds it to be acceptable to form for 
the City's purposes. 
 
A copy of the Ground Lease is available upon request.  
  
  
  
















	Concourse Plaza 3rd Amendment Council Recommendation Memo 200804.pdf
	Requested Action
	Background Information
	Summary of Ground Lease Terms
	Current Status
	Conclusion and Recommendation

	Drive Construction-Approved Pay Application #9.pdf

